# In the United States Court of Appeals For the Fifth Circuit

#### YVONNE AND LARRY MEADOWS,

PLAINTIFFS - APPELLANTS

v.

## LAKE TRAVIS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT AND JANIE BRAXDALE,

DEFENDANTS - APPELLEES

\_\_\_\_\_

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS-AUSTIN DIVISION

CASE No. 1:08-CV-819

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION AND TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS LEGAL ASSISTANCE FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES' REQUEST FOR AFFIRMANCE

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr., General Counsel\* Lisa Soronen, Senior Staff Attorney Nancy Dinsmore, Law Fellow National School Boards Association 1680 Duke Street Alexandria, VA 22314 (703) 838-6722

\*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

#### SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT4
I. THE CONSTITUTION PROVIDES PARENTS NO RIGHT OF PHYSICAL ACCESS TO A SCHOOL DISTRICT
A. The cases plaintiffs cite do not grant parents a constitutional right of physical access to school premises
B. Granting parents a constitutional right of access to school facilities would undermine school boards' authority to achieve their mission of educating students
1. Nothing in school districts' operational structure indicates parents have a constitutional right to access school facilities
2. School boards and administrators should be able to control access to their facilities to ensure student safety and to minimize harassment and distraction
3. A constitutional right of physical access to monitor the district makes little sense where parents lack a right to control what they want to monitor
4. Parents do not need a constitutional right of physical access to be involved in their children's education
C. Whether parents have a constitutional right to access school facilities should not be conditioned on the reason the district has denied parents access

II. DISTRICTS HAVE A COMPELLING INTEREST IN KNOWING
WHETHER A VISITOR IS A REGISTERED SEX OFFENDER
AND USE OF RAPTOR IS NARROWLY TAILORED 18
A. Knowing whether a campus visitor is a registered sex offender
is a compelling government interest because students need to be
protected from sex offenders while in school
r
B. The Raptor system is narrowly tailored because it relies on
minimal information to search national sex offender registries
to identify registered sex offenders
C. No individual remedy should be available to plaintiffs 25
r and respectively
1. Making exceptions to the visitor policy for every individual
who objects is overly burdensome and would render the
policy ineffective
2. Plaintiffs' desired alternative would not result in an accurate
search for registered sex offenders and is based on plaintiffs
unsubstantiated fears of the Internet
CONCLUSION
STATEMENT OF SERVICE
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **CASES:**

ACLU of Colorado v. City and County of Denver, 569 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (D. Colo. 2008)10
Blau v. Fort Thomas Public Sch. Dist., 401 F.3d 381, 395-96 (6th Cir. 2005)5
Buckley v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist., No. 3:04-CV-1321-P, 2005 WL 2041964 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2005)6-7
Cina v. Waters, 779 N.Y.S.2d 289 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004)
Commonwealth v. Doe, 682 S.E.2d 906 (Va. 2009)
Crowley v. McKinney, 400 F.3d 965, 968 (7th Cir. 2005)
Cunningham v. Lenape Regional High Dist.Bd. of Educ., 492 F. Supp. 3d 439 (D.N.J. 2007)10-11
Doe-2 v. McLean County Unit Dist. No. 5 Bd. of Directors, 2010 WL 199625 (7th Cir. Jan. 22, 2010)21
Frost v. Hawkins County Bd. of Educ., 851 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 1988)
Gaines-Hanna v. Farmington Public Sch. Dist., No. 04-74910, 2007 WL 1201567 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 20, 2007)
Harper v. Madison Metropolitan Sch. Dist., No. 03-211, 2004 WL 1873225 (7th Cir. Aug. 20, 2004)
<i>Helms v. Zubaty</i> , 495 F.3d 252 (6th Cir. 2007)

Lovern v. Edwards, 190 F. 3d 648 (4th Cir. 1999)
Madrid v. Anthony, 510 F. Supp. 2d 425 (S.D. Tex. 2007)
Mayberry v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 1, No. 08-CV-416-GKF-PJC, 2008 WL 5070703 (N.D. Okla. Nov. 21, 2008)
Mejia v. Holt Public Sch., No. 5:01-CV-116, 2002 WL 1492205 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 12, 2002) 14, 15
Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923)
Mitchell v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist., No. 1:05-CV-195, 2006 WL 2092585 (E.D. Tex. July 25, 2006)
Nichols v. Western Local Bd. of Educ., 127 Ohio Misc. 2d 30 (2003)
Nuding v. Bd. of Educ. of Cerro Gordon Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. No. 110, 730 N.E.2d 96 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000)
Parker v. Hurley, 514 F.3d 87, 101 (1st Cir. 2008)5
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)
Rogers v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist., No. 3-07-CV-0386-P, 2007 WL 1686508 (N.D. Tex. June 1, 2007) 7, 11
Rogers v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist., No. 3-04-CV-0365-D, 2005 WL 770712 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 5, 2005) report and recommendation adopted, 2005 WL 991287
(N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2005)

Ryans v. Greshman, 6 F. Supp. 2d 595 (E.D. Tex. 1998)
<i>Thomas v. Olshausen</i> , No. 3:07CV130-MU, 2008 WL 2468738 (W.D.N.C. June 16, 2008) 11
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702, 721 (1997)
Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, 42 U.S.C. § 16901 (2008)
Jacob Wetterling Crimes Against Children and Sexually Violent Offender Registration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 14071 (2008)
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act, 73 Fed. Reg. 74,806, (Dec. 9, 2009) (to be codified at 34 C.F. R. pt 99)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Aimee Dolloff, Sex Offender Rides School Bus with Children, BANGOR DAILY NEWS, Feb. 9, 2006
Caroline Hendrie, 'Passing the Trash' by School Districts Frees Sexual Predators to Hunt Again, EDUC. WEEK, Dec. 9, 1998
CDC, Policy for Visitors in the Workplace, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/OD/foia/policies/visitors.htm">http://www.cdc.gov/OD/foia/policies/visitors.htm</a>
D. Scott Bennett, Sex Offender Registry Laws and School Boards, INQUIRY & ANALYSIS, Feb. 2008
Diana Jean Schemo, <i>Silently Shifting Teachers in Sex Abuse Cases</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 18, 2002

Denise Zapata & Kevin Crowe, Is Jessica's Law too Vague to Enforce?  Most Local Offenders too Close to Schools, Parks, SAN DIEGO UNION- TRIBUNE, Nov. 29, 2009	9
Fraidy Reiss, Schools ID Visitors on List of Sex Offenders, ASBURY PARK PRESS, June 24, 2007	
Jenny Michael, Sex Offenders Struggle to Find Housing, BISMARCK TRIBUNE, Sept. 27, 2009	8
Karen Mellen, Sex Offender Drove School Bus, CHICAGO TRIBUNE, Feb. 16, 2005	0
Karen A. Salvemini, Comment, Sex-Offender Parents: Megan's Law and Schools' Legal Options in Protecting Students Within their Walls, 17 WIDENER L.J. 1031, 1055-56 (2008)	2
Laurel L. Scott, San Angelo Schools Install Visitor Security System, SAN ANGELO STANDARD TIMES, Dec. 21, 2009	6
Lawrence A Greenfeld, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Child Victimizers: Violent Offenders and Their Victims (Mar. 1996)	0
Lisa Muñoz, <i>California School under Fire over Volunteer's Sex Record</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 5, 2007	2
Mark C. Blom, <i>How Safe Is A District's Information Highway</i> ?  INQUIRY & ANALYSIS, Oct. 2009	8
McFarland School District, Policy Regarding Visitors to Schools, available at <a href="http://www.mcfarland.k12.wi.us/msd/community/visitors.php">http://www.mcfarland.k12.wi.us/msd/community/visitors.php</a>	9
Nancy Bowman, Offenders Banned from Schools; Lawrence County in Southern Ohio Imposed Sex Offender Ban and School Says it Works,  DAYTON DAILY NEWS, Oct. 15, 2007	
National Center for Missing & Exploited Children, Map of Registered Sex Offenders in the United States, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.missingkids.com/en_US/documents/sex-offender-map.pdf">http://www.missingkids.com/en_US/documents/sex-offender-map.pdf</a> 19	9

Patrick A. Langan, et al. Bureau of Justice Statistics, Recidivism of Sex Offenders Released from Prison in 1994 1 (Nov. 2003)
Press Release, Marietta City Schools, District Safe Schools Partnership with Marietta Police Yields Grant Valued at \$499K (Oct. 12, 2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.marietta-city.org/newsroom/pressrelease/0910/20091012.php">http://www.marietta-city.org/newsroom/pressrelease/0910/20091012.php</a> . 25
